During the fourth quarter of 2024, the Corporation finalized the purchase price allocation for the StarChem business
acquisition. Based on these updated estimated fair value, the Corporation has recalculated the results of previously
reported periods as if the purchase price allocation was finalized at the acquisition date. As a result, the comparative
consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive income and changes in equity have all been restated
accordingly.

While the changes to the previously reported results also impacted certain captions of the comparative consolidated
statement of cash flows, these changes had no impact on the previously reported net cash from (used in) operating
activities, net cash from (used in) investing activities and net cash from (used in) financing activities.

11

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Tables in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)
Unaudited

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

Statements of operations and comprehensive income

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2024

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2024

As originally
presented Adjustments Restated As originally

presented Adjustments Restated

Statement of operations &
comprehensive income (extract)

Revenue from contracts with customers  122.4  —  122.4  244.5  —  244.5
Cost of sales  (89.9)  (1.0)  (90.9)  (177.4)  (1.3)  (178.7)

Gross Profit  32.5  (1.0)  31.5  67.1  (1.3)  65.8

Operating expenses  (38.5)  —  (38.5)  (73.5)  —  (73.5)
Operating loss  (6.0)  (1.0)  (7.0)  (6.4)  (1.3)  (7.7)
Other income (expenses), net  4.2  —  4.2  3.2  —  3.2
Loss before income taxes  (1.8)  (1.0)  (2.8)  (3.2)  (1.3)  (4.5)

Income tax expense  (2.8)  —  (2.8)  (5.6)  —  (5.6)
Net loss  (4.6)  (1.0)  (5.6)  (8.8)  (1.3)  (10.1)
Other comprehensive income  1.2  —  1.2  4.6  —  4.6
Comprehensive loss  (3.4)  (1.0)  (4.4)  (4.2)  (1.3)  (5.5)

Net earnings (loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of the Corporation  (5.5)  (0.7)  (6.2)  (10.4)  (0.9)  (11.3)
Non-controlling interest  0.9  (0.3)  0.6  1.6  (0.4)  1.2

Net loss  (4.6)  (1.0)  (5.6)  (8.8)  (1.3)  (10.1)

Comprehensive earnings (loss)
attributable to:

Equity holders of the Corporation  (4.4)  (0.7)  (5.1)  (5.9)  (0.9)  (6.8)
Non-controlling interest  1.0  (0.3)  0.7  1.7  (0.4)  1.3

Comprehensive loss  (3.4)  (1.0)  (4.4)  (4.2)  (1.3)  (5.5)

Statements of changes in equity

The finalization of the purchase price allocation had the following impact within the statement of changes in equity for
the six months ended June 30, 2024:

• Net loss attributable to equity holders of the Corporation for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and the